Treasury shares (35,346) (35,346) (35,346) (35,346)

Ordinary equity 346,838  62, 863 316,303  32, 328

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

693,664  409, 689 663,129  379, 154

Net tangible assets (NTA) 512,207  228, 231 654,439  370, 463

Current assets 555,501  271, 525 500,077  216, 101

Current liabilities 351,555 351,555 302,454 302,454

Total borrowings 234,128 234,128 201,504  201, 504

Cash and cash equivalents 404,430  120, 454 340,338  56, 362

Number of shares (‘000) 1,905, 877 1, 715, 289 1,905, 877 1, 715, 289

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.7 5 6.67 6.81 6.74

NTA per share (cents) 26.9  13. 3 34.3  21. 6

Gross gearing (%) 67.5  372. 4 63.7  623. 3

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (49.1)  180. 8 (43.9)  449. 0

Current ratio (%) 158.0  77. 2 165.3  71. 4

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 1(B)

 Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and held
in treasury

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2014

Share capital 129,082 129,082 129,082 129,082

Capital reserves 7 7 – –

Other reserves 2,395 2,395 4,952 4,952

Revenue reserves 250,700 250,700 217,615 217,615

382,184 382,184 351,649 351,649

Treasury shares (35,346) ( 274, 650) (35,346) ( 274, 650)

Ordinary equity 346,838  107, 534 316,303  76, 999

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

693,664  454, 360 663,129  423, 825

Net tangible assets (NTA) 512,207  272, 903 654,439  415, 135

Current assets 555,501  316, 197 500,077  260, 773

Current liabilities 351,555 351,555 302,454 302,454

Total borrowings 234,128 234,128 201,504  201, 504

Cash and cash equivalents 404,430  165, 126 340,338  101, 034

Number of shares (‘000) 1,905, 877 1, 745, 269 1,905, 877 1, 745, 269

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.75 6.67 6.81 6.73

NTA per share (cents) 26.9 15. 6 34.3 23. 8

Gross gearing (%) 67.5  217. 7 63.7  261. 7

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (49.1)  64. 2 (43.9)  130. 5

Current ratio (%) 158.0  89.9 165.3  86. 2

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Off-Market Purchases

 The fi nancial effects set out below are for illustrative purposes only. The illustrations
are based on historical numbers for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2014 and are not
necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance.

 Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or
acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares), the Company may not
necessarily purchase or acquire part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding
treasury shares). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares repurchased
or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

 Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise the Share
Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current dividend policy for
the fi nancial year ending 31 March 2015 and ability to service its debts would be adversely
affected.

 Scenario 2(A)

 Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and
cancelled

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2014

Share capital 129,082  10,087 129,082  10, 087

Capital reserves 7 7 – –

Other reserves 2,395 2,395 4,952 4,952

Revenue reserves 250,700  72, 207 217,615  39, 122

382,184  84, 696 351,649  54, 161

Treasury shares (35,346) (35,346) (35,346) (35,346)

Ordinary equity 346,838  49, 350 316,303  18, 815

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

693,664  396, 176 663,129  365, 641

Net tangible assets (NTA) 512,207  214, 719 654,439  356, 951

Current assets 555,501  258, 013 500,077  202, 589

Current liabilities 351,555 351,555 302,454 302,454

Total borrowings 234,128 234,128 201,504  201, 504

Cash and cash equivalents 404,430  106, 942 340,338  42, 850

Number of shares (‘000) 1,905, 877 1, 715, 289 1,905, 877 1, 715, 289

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.75 6.67 6.81 6.74

NTA per share (cents) 26.9  12. 5 34.3 20. 8

Gross gearing (%) 67.5  474. 4 63.7  1, 071. 0

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (49.1)  257.7 (43.9)  843. 2

Current ratio (%) 158.0  73. 4 165.3  67. 0

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 2(B)

 Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and
held in treasury

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2014

Share capital 129,082 129,082 129,082 129,082

Capital reserves 7 7 – –

Other reserves 2,395 2,395 4,952 4,952

Revenue reserves 250,700 250,700 217,615 217,615

382,184 382,184 351,649 351,649

Treasury shares (35,346) ( 286, 037) (35,346) ( 286, 037)

Ordinary equity 346,838  96, 147 316,303  65, 612

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

693,664  442, 973 663,129  412, 438

Net tangible assets (NTA) 512,207  261, 516 654,439  403, 748

Current assets 555,501  304, 810 500,077  249, 386

Current liabilities 351,555 351,555 302,454 302,454

Total borrowings 234,128 234,128 201,504  201, 504

Cash and cash equivalents 404,430  153, 739 340,338  89, 647

Number of shares (‘000) 1,905, 877 1, 745, 269 1,905, 877 1, 745, 269

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.75 6.67 6.81 6.73

NTA per share (cents) 26.9  15. 0 34.3  23. 1

Gross gearing (%) 67.5  243. 5 63.7  307. 1

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (49.1)  83. 6 (43.9)  170. 5

Current ratio (%) 158.0  86. 7 165.3  82. 5

 Note:

 The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number of issued
Shares. As 33,312,000 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, the